Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11)	5/2016 United States Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 03/2	D/2010 United States Patent and Trademark Office
MAR 2 5 2016 3/25/16 1026	
To the Director of the WS. Patent and Tr.	74771
1.Wame of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mission Technology Group, Inc.	Name:Comerica Bank
	Internal Address: Attn: Laura Alfaro,
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	MC 4605
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2321 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 5000
Execution Date(s) June 5, 2015	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: El Segundo
Joint Research Agreement	State:CA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>90245</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/895,376 11/760,546	
11/642,159	· · · · ·
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_Three (3)
Name: Melody G. Anderson, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>120.00</u>
Internal Address: Hemar & Associates	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2500 Broadway, Ste. F-125	⊠ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Santa Monica	8. Payment Information
State: CAZip:90405	
Phone Number: (310) 829-1948	Paragit Appount Number
Docket Number: (424) 238-4301	Deposit Account Number 1895276
Email Address:	Authorized @ser Name
9. Signature: Merty stand	March 17, 2016
Signature	Date
MELODY G. ANDERSON	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 15
Maria - F David an Oliveria -	Sheet, allaciments, and documents.
Name of Person Signing	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

*

.

ComericA Bank

SECURITY AGREEMENT

As of June 5, 2015, for value received, the undersigned ("Debtor") pledges, assigns and grants to Comerica Bank ("Bank"), a continuing security interest and lien (any pledge, assignment, security interest or other lien arising hereunder is sometimes referred to herein as a "security interest") in the Collateral (as defined below) to secure payment when due, whether by stated maturity, demand, acceleration or otherwise, of all existing and future Indebtedness (as hereinafter defined) of Mission Technology Group. Inc., a California Corporation (singularly and collectively if more than one party "Borrower") and/or Debtor to the Bank. "Indebtedness" shall mean any and all indebtedness, obligations or liabilities of the Borrower and/or Debtor to the Bank, howsoever arising, evidenced or incurred, whether absolute or contingent, direct or indirect, voluntary or involuntary, liquidated or unliquidated, joint or several, and whether known or unknown, and whether originally payable to the Bank or to a third party and subsequently acquired by the Bank, including, without limitation, (a) any and all direct indebtedness of the Borrower and/or Debtor to the Bank, including indebtedness evidenced by any and all promissory notes; (b) any and all obligations or liabilities of the Borrower and/or Debtor to the Bank arising under any guaranty where the Borrower and/or Debtor has guaranteed the payment of indebtedness owing to the Bank from a third party; (c) any and all obligations or liabilities of the Borrower and/or Debtor to the Bank arising from applications or agreements for the issuance of letters of credit; (d) late charges, loan fees or charges and overdraft indebtedness; (e) any agreement to indemnify the Bank for environmental liability or to clean up hazardous waste; (f) any and all indebtedness, obligations or liabilities for which the Borrower and/or Debtor would otherwise be liable to the Bank were it not for the invalidity, irregularity or unenforceability of them by reason of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other law or order of any kind, or for any other reason, including, without limit, liability for interest and attorneys' fees on, or in connection with, any of the Indebtedness from and after the filing by or against the Borrower and/or Debtor of a bankruptcy petition, whether an involuntary or voluntary bankruptcy case, including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with motions for relief from stay, cash collateral motions, nondischargeability motions, preference liability motions, fraudulent conveyance liability motions, fraudulent transfer liability motions and all other motions brought by the Borrower, Debtor, the Bank or third parties in any way relating to the Bank's rights with respect to Borrower, Debtor or third party and/or affecting any collateral securing any obligation owed to Bank by the Borrower, Debtor or any third party, probate proceedings, on appeal or otherwise; (g) any and all amendments, modifications, renewals and/or extensions of any of the above, including, without limit, amendments, modifications, renewals and/or extensions which are evidenced by new or additional instruments, documents or agreements; (h) all costs incurred by Bank in establishing, determining, continuing, or defending the validity or priority of its security interest, or in pursuing its rights and remedies under this Agreement or under any other agreement between Bank and the Borrower and/or Debtor or in connection with any proceeding involving Bank as a result of any financial accommodation to Borrower, and/or Debtor; and (i) all costs of collecting Indebtedness, including, without limit, attorneys' fees and costs. Any reference in this Agreement to attorneys' fees shall be deemed a reference to reasonable fees, charges, costs and expenses of counsel and paralegals, whether inside or outside counsel is used, and whether or not a suit or action is instituted, and to court costs if a suit or action is instituted, and whether attorneys' fees or court costs are incurred at the trial court level, on appeal, in a bankruptcy, administrative or probate proceeding or otherwise. All costs and expenses shall be payable immediately by the Debtor when incurred by the Bank, immediately upon demand, and until paid shall bear interest at the highest per annum rate applicable to any of the Indebtedness, but not in excess of the maximum rate permitted by law.

Debtor further covenants, agrees, represents and warrants as follows:

. Collateral. Collateral shall mean all personal property of Debtor including, without limitation, all of the following property Debtor now or later owns or has an interest in, wherever located:

all Accounts Receivable (for purposes of this Agreement, "Accounts Receivable" consists of all accounts, general intangibles (including, without limit, payment intangibles and software), chattel paper (including, without limit, electronic chattel paper and tangible chattel paper), contract rights, deposit accounts, documents (including, without limit, negotiable documents), instruments (including, without limit, promissory notes) and rights to payment evidenced by chattel paper, documents or instruments, health care insurance receivables, commercial tort claims, letters of credit, letter of credit rights, supporting obligations, money and rights to payment for money or funds advanced or sold).

all Inventory (including, without limit, returns and repossessions),

all investment property (including, without limit, securities, securities entitlements, and financial assets), all securities accounts and all investment property contained therein, including, without limitation, all securities and securities entitlements, financial assets, instruments or other property contained in such securities accounts, and all other investment property, financial assets, instruments or other property at any time held or maintained in such securities accounts, together with all investment property, financial assets, instruments or other property at any time held or maintained in such securities accounts, together with all investment property, financial assets, instruments or other property at any time held or maintained in such securities accounts, together with all investment property, financial assets, instruments or other property at any time substituted for all or for any part of the foregoing, and all interest, dividends, increases, profits, new investment property, financial assets, instruments or other property and or other increments, distributions or rights of any kind received on account of any of the foregoing, and all other income received in connection therewith,

all Equipment and Fixtures,

specific items listed below and/or on attached Exhibit A, if any:

all Software (for purposes of this Agreement "Software" consists of all (i) computer programs and supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the program, and (ii) computer programs embedded in goods and any supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to the program whether or

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S - 1 -



PATENT------REEL: 038265 FRAME: 0002 not the program is associated with the goods in such a manner that it customarily is considered part of the goods, and whether or not, by becoming the owner of the goods, a person acquires a right to use the program in connection with the goods, and whether or not the program is embedded in goods that consist solely of the medium in which the program is embedded),

all general intangibles (including, without limit, software) acquired or used in connection with any of the Collateral,

all goods, instruments (including, without limit, promissory notes), documents (including, without limit, negotiable documents), policies and certificates of insurance, deposit accounts, deposits, money, investment property or other property (except real property which is not a fixture) which are now or later in possession or control of Bank, or as to which Bank now or later controls possession by documents or otherwise,

all additions, attachments, accessions, parts, replacements, substitutions, renewals, interest, dividends, distributions, rights of any kind (including, but not limited to, stock splits, stock rights, voting and preferential rights), products, and all cash and non-cash proceeds of or pertaining to the above, including, without limit, insurance and condemnation proceeds, and cash or other property which were proceeds and are recovered by a bankruptcy trustee or otherwise as a preferential transfer by Debtor, and

all of Debtor's books and records with respect to any of the foregoing (including, without limit, computer software and the computers and equipment containing said books and records).

In the definition of Collateral, a reference to a type of collateral shall not be limited by a separate reference to a more specific or narrower type of that collateral.

- 2. Warranties, Covenants and Agreements. Debtor warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
 - 2.1 Debtor shall furnish to Bank, in form and at intervals as Bank may request, any information Bank may reasonably request and allow Bank to examine, inspect, and copy any of Debtor's books and records. Debtor shall, at the request of Bank, mark its records and the Collateral to clearly indicate the security interest of Bank under this Agreement.
 - 2.2 At the time any Collateral becomes, or is represented to be, subject to a security interest in favor of Bank, Debtor shall be deemed to have warranted that: (a) Debtor is the lawful owner of the Collateral and has the right and authority to subject it to a security interest granted to Bank; (b) none of the Collateral is subject to any security interest other than that in favor of Bank; (c) there are no financing statements on file in respect of any of the Collateral, other than favor of Bank; (d) no person, other than Bank, has possession or control (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of any Collateral of such nature that perfection of a security interest may be accomplished by control; and (e) Debtor acquired its rights in the Collateral in the ordinary course of its business.
 - 2.3 Debtor will keep the Collateral free at all times from all claims, liens, security interests and encumbrances other than those in favor of Bank. Debtor will not, without the prior written consent of Bank, sell, transfer or lease, or permit to be sold, transferred or leased, any or all of the Collateral, except for Inventory in the ordinary course of its business and will not return any Inventory to its supplier. Bank or its representatives may, at all reasonable times, inspect the Collateral and may enter upon all premises where the Collateral is kept or might be located. Debtor shall reimburse Bank for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Bank in connection with such inspections.
 - 2.4 Debtor will do all acts and will execute and/or deliver or cause to be executed and/or delivered all writings requested by Bank to establish, maintain and continue an exclusive, perfected and first security interest of Bank in the Collateral. By executing this Agreement and becoming bound by the terms hereof, Debtor expressly authorizes the filing of financing statements and any amendments thereto covering the Collateral, and authorizes Bank or its representatives to take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to perfect and maintain Bank's security interest in the Collateral. Debtor acknowledges and agrees that Bank has no obligation to acquire or perfect any lien on or security interest in any asset(s), whether realty or personalty, to secure payment of the Indebtedness, and Debtor is not relying upon assets in which the Bank has or may have a lien or security interest for payment of the Indebtedness. In the event that any Collateral, or any of Debtor's books or records relating to any Collateral, is at any time located or stored at or upon leased premises or with a bailee, warehouseman or other third party, Debtor shall promptly provide written notice thereof to Bank and, upon Bank's request, cause such lessor, bailee, warehouseman or other third party to execute and deliver unto Bank such documents, instruments or agreements as Bank may reasonably require, in each case in form and substance acceptable to Bank, pursuant to which such lessor, bailee, warehouseman or other third party acknowledges Bank's security interest in such Collateral and that it is holding such Collateral for the benefit of Bank and permits Bank access to and possession of such Collateral.
 - 2.5 Debtor will pay, within the time that they can be paid without interest or penalty, all taxes, assessments and similar charges which at any time are or may become a lien, charge, or encumbrance upon any Collateral, except to the extent contested in good faith and bonded in a manner satisfactory to Bank. If Debtor fails to pay any of these taxes, assessments, or other charges in the time provided above, Bank has the option (but not the obligation) to do so and Debtor agrees to repay all amounts so expended by Bank immediately upon demand, together with interest at the highest lawful default rate which could be charged by Bank on any Indebtedness. Any such payments made by bank shall not constitute (a) any agreement by Bank to make similar payments in the future, or (b) a waiver by Bank of any Event of Default under this Agreement. Bank need not inquire as to, or contest the validity of, any such taxes, assessments and similar charges, and the usual official notice of such taxes, assessments and similar charges shall be conclusive evidence that the same are validity due and owing. Such payments shall constitute Indebtedness secured by this Agreement.

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S - 2 -



Debtor will keep the Collateral in good condition and will protect it from loss, damage, or deterioration from any cause. Debtor has and will maintain at all times (a) with respect to the Collateral, insurance under an "all risk" policy against fire and other risks customarily insured against, and (b) public liability insurance and other insurance as may be required by law or reasonably required by Bank. All of such insurance policies shall be in amount, form and content, and written by companies as may be satisfactory to Bank, and shall contain a lender's loss payable endorsement in favor of and acceptable to Bank. All such policies shall contain a provision whereby they may not be canceled or materially amended except upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Bank. Debtor will promptly deliver to Bank, at Bank's request, evidence satisfactory to Bank that such insurance has been so procured and, with respect to casualty insurance, made payable to Bank. Debtor hereby appoints Bank, or any employee or agent of Bank, as Debtor's attorney-in-fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest and irrevocable, and authorizes Bank, or any employee or agent of Bank, on behalf of Debtor, to adjust and compromise any loss under said insurance and to endorse any check or draft payable to Debtor in connection with returned or unearned premiums on said insurance or the proceeds of said insurance, and any amount so collected may be applied toward satisfaction of the Indebtedness; provided, however, that Bank shall not be required hereunder so to act. If Debtor fails to maintain satisfactory insurance, Bank has the option (but not the obligation) to do so and Debtor agrees to repay all amounts so expended to Bank immediately upon demand, together with interest at the highest lawful default rate which could be charged by Bank on any Indebtedness. Such amounts so expended by Bank shall constitute Indebtedness secured by this Agreement.

- 2.7 On each occasion on which Debtor evidences to Bank the account balances on and the nature and extent of the Accounts Receivable, Debtor shall be deemed to have warranted that, except as otherwise indicated: (a) each of those Accounts Receivable is valid and enforceable without performance by Debtor of any act; (b) each of those account balances are in fact owing; (c) there are no setoffs, recoupments, credits, contra accounts, counterclaims or defenses against any of those Accounts Receivable; (d) as to any Accounts Receivable represented by a note, trade acceptance, draft or other instrument or by any chattel paper or document, the same has/have been endorsed and/or delivered by Debtor to Bank; (e) Debtor has not received with respect to any Account Receivable, any notice of the death of the related account debtor, nor of the dissolution, liquidation, termination of existence, insolvency, business failure, appointment of a receiver for, assignment for the benefit of creditors by, or filing of a petition in bankruptcy by or against, the account debtor; and (f) as to each Account Receivable, except as may be expressly permitted by Bank to the contrary in another document, the account debtor is not an affiliate of Debtor, the United States of America or any department, agency or instrumentality of it, or a citizen or resident of any jurisdiction outside of the United States. Debtor will do all acts and will execute all writings requested by Bank to perform, enforce performance of, and collect all Accounts Receivable. Debtor will deliver to Bank such documents, instruments and other writings evidencing or otherwise relating to the Accounts Receivable as Bank may reasonably request from time to time. Debtor shall neither make nor permit any modification, compromise or substitution for any Account Receivable without the prior written consent of Bank. Bank may at any time and from time to time verify Accounts Receivable directly with account debtors or by other methods acceptable to Bank without notifying Debtor. Debtor agrees, at Bank's request, to arrange or cooperate with Bank in arranging for verification of Accounts Receivable.
- 2.8 Debtor at all times shall be in strict compliance with all applicable laws, including, without limit, any laws, ordinances, directives, orders, statutes, or regulations an object of which is to regulate or improve health, safety, or the environment ("Environmental Laws").
- 2.9 If Bank, acting in its sole discretion, redelivers Collateral to Debtor or Debtor's designee for the purpose of (a) the ultimate sale or exchange thereof; or (b) presentation, collection, renewal, or registration of transfer thereof; or (c) loading, unloading, storing, shipping, transshipping, manufacturing, processing or otherwise dealing with it preliminary to sale or exchange; such redelivery shall be in trust for the benefit of Bank and shall not constitute a release of Bank's security interest in it or in the proceeds or products of it, unless Bank specifically so agrees in writing. If Debtor requests any such redelivery, Debtor expressly authorizes Bank to file a financing statement in form and substance satisfactory to Bank in respect of such Collateral. Any proceeds of Collateral coming into Debtor's possession as a result of any such redelivery shall be held in trust for Bank and immediately delivered to Bank for application on the Indebtedness. Bank may (in its sole discretion) deliver any or all of the Collateral to Debtor, and such delivery of any Collateral to Bank from all liability or responsibility for such Collateral. Bank, at its option, may require delivery of any Collateral to Bank at any time with such endorsements or assignments of the Collateral as Bank may request.
- 2.10 At any time and without notice, Bank may, as to any Collateral: (a) cause any or all of such Collateral to be transferred to its name or to the name of its nominees; (b) receive or collect, by legal proceedings or otherwise, all dividends, interest, principal payments and other sums and all other distributions at any time payable or receivable on account of such Collateral, and hold the same as Collateral, or apply the same to the Indebtedness, the manner and distribution of the application to be in the sole discretion of Bank; (c) enter into any extension, subordination, reorganization, deposit, merger or consolidation agreement or any other agreement relating to or affecting such Collateral and hold or apply the property or money so received pursuant to this Agreement; and (d) take such actions in its own name or in Debtor's name as Bank, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or appropriate to establish exclusive control (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) over any Collateral of such nature that perfection of the Bank's security interest may be accomplished by control.
- 2.11 Bank may assign any of the Indebtedness and deliver any or all of the Collateral to its assignee, who then shall have with respect to Collateral so delivered all the rights and powers of Bank under this Agreement, and after that Bank shall be fully discharged from all liability and responsibility with respect to Collateral so delivered.

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S - 3 -

- 2.12 Debtor agrees that no security or guarantee now or later held by Bank for the payment of any indebtedness, whether from Borrower, any guarantor or otherwise, and whether in the nature of a security interest, pledge, lien, assignment, setoff, suretyship, guaranty, indemnity, insurance or otherwise, shall affect in any manner the security interests or other rights or interests of Bank under this Agreement or any of the obligations of Debtor under this Agreement, and Bank, in its sole discretion, without notice to Debtor, may release, exchange, modify, enforce and otherwise deal with any security or guaranty without affecting in any manner the unconditional pledge of Debtor under this Agreement.
- 2.13 Debtor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Bank, its employees, agents, shareholders, affiliates, officers, and directors from and against any and all claims, damages, fines, expenses, liabilities or causes of action of whatever kind, including, without limit, consultant fees, legal expenses, and attorneys fees, suffered by any of them as a direct or indirect result of any actual or asserted violation of any law, including, without limit, Environmental Laws, or of any remediation relating to any property required by any law, including, without limit, Environmental Laws, except and to the extent (but only to the extent) caused by Bank's gross negligence or willful misconduct. The obligations contained in this Section shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 2.14 Debtor delivers this Agreement based solely on Debtor's independent investigation of (or decision not to investigate) the financial condition of Borrower and is not relying on any information furnished by Bank. Debtor assumes full responsibility for obtaining any further information concerning the Borrower's financial condition, the status of the Indebtedness or any other matter which the Debtor may deem necessary or appropriate now or later. Debtor waives any duty on the part of Bank, and agrees that Debtor is not relying upon nor expecting Bank to disclose to Debtor any fact now or later known by Bank, whether relating to the operations or condition of Borrower, the existence, liabilities or financial condition of any guarantor of the Indebtedness, the occurrence of any default with respect to the Indebtedness, or otherwise, notwithstanding any effect such fact may have upon Debtor's risk or Debtor's rights against Borrower. Debtor knowingly accepts the full range of risk encompassed in this Agreement, which risk includes, without limit, the possibility that Borrower may incur Indebtedness to Bank after the financial condition of Borrower's ability to pay debts as they mature, has deteriorated.
- 2.15 Debtor agrees that no security or guarantee now or later held by Bank for the payment of any Indebtedness, whether from Borrower, any guarantor, or otherwise, and whether in the nature of a security interest, pledge, lien, assignment, setoff, suretyship, guaranty, indemnity, insurance or otherwise, shall affect in any manner the security interests or other interests granted by Debtor to or in favor of Bank under this Agreement, or any obligations of Debtor hereunder or pursuant hereto, and Bank, in its sole discretion, without notice to Debtor, may release, exchange, modify, enforce and otherwise deal with any security or guaranty without affecting in any manner such security interests or other interests of Bank or any such obligations of Debtor under this Agreement. Debtor acknowledges and agrees that Bank has no obligation to acquire or perfect any lien on or security interest in any assets, whether realty or personalty, or to obtain any guaranty to secure payment of the Indebtedness, and Debtor is not relying upon any guaranty which Bank has or may have or assets in which Bank has or may have a lien or security interest for payment of the Indebtedness.
- 2.16 Debtor absolutely, unconditionally, knowingly, and expressly waives:
 - (a) Notice of: (i) acceptance hereof; (ii) any loans or other financial accommodations made or extended to Borrower or the creation or existence of any Indebtedness; (iii) notice of the amount of the Indebtedness, subject, however, to Debtor's right to make inquiry of Bank to ascertain the amount of the Indebtedness at any reasonable time; and (iv) any default or breach under the terms of any of the Indebtedness; and all other notices (except if such notice is specifically required to be given to Debtor hereunder) and demands to which Debtor might otherwise be entitled.
 - (b) Its right under Sections 2845 or 2850 of the California Civil Code, or otherwise, to require Bank to institute suit against, or to exhaust any rights and remedies which Bank has or may have against, Borrower or any third party, or against any collateral for the Indebtedness provided by Borrower or any third party. In this regard, Debtor is bound to the payment of all Indebtedness whether now existing or hereafter accruing, as fully as if such Indebtedness were directly owing to Bank by Debtor. Debtor waives any defense arising by reason of any disability or other defense (other than the defense that the Indebtedness shall have been fully and finally performed and indefeasibly paid) of Borrower or by reason of the cessation from any cause whatsoever of the liability of Borrower in respect thereof.
 - (c) (i) Any rights to assert against Bank any defense (legal or equitable), set-off, counterclaim, or claim which Debtor may now or at any time hereafter have against the Borrower or any other party liable to Bank; (ii) any defense, set-off, counterclaim, or claim, of any kind or nature, arising directly or indirectly from the present or future lack of perfection, sufficiency, validity, or enforceability of the Indebtedness or any security therefor; (iii) any defense Debtor has to performance hereunder, and any right Debtor has to be exonerated, provided by Sections 2819, 2822, or 2825 of the California Civil Code, or otherwise, arising by reason of: the impairment or suspension of Bank's rights or remedies against Borrower; the alteration by Bank of the Indebtedness; any discharge of the Indebtedness by operation of law as a result of Bank's intervention or omission; or the acceptance by Bank of anything in partial satisfaction of the Indebtedness; (iv) the benefit of any statute of limitations affecting Debtor's liability hereunder or the enforcement thereof, and any act which shall defer or delay the operation of any statute of limitations applicable to Debtor's liability hereunder.
 - (d) Any defense arising by reason of or deriving from (i) any claim or defense based upon an election of remedies by Bank; or (ii) any election by Bank under the Bankruptcy Code Section 1111(b) to limit the amount of, or any collateral securing, its claim against Borrower.

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S



- 2.17 Without notice to or by Debtor, and without affecting or impairing the obligations of Debtor hereunder, Bank may, by action or inaction:
 - (a) compromise, settle, extend the duration or the time for the payment of, or discharge the performance of, or may refuse to or otherwise not enforce this Agreement, the Indebtedness, or any part thereof, with respect to Borrower or any other person;
 - (b) release Borrower or any other person or grant other indulgences to Borrower or any other person in respect thereof;
 - (c) amend or modify in any manner and at any time (or from time to time) any documents, instruments or agreements evidencing, governing, securing or otherwise relating to any of the Indebtedness; or
 - (d) release or substitute any guarantor, if any, of the Indebtedness, or enforce, exchange, release, or waive any security for the Indebtedness or any guaranty of the Indebtedness, or any portion thereof.
- 2.18 Bank shall have all of the rights to seek recourse against Debtor to the fullest extent provided for herein. No election by Bank to proceed in one form of action or proceeding, or against any party, or on any obligation, shall constitute a waiver of the Bank's right to proceed in any other form of action or proceeding or against other parties, unless the Bank has expressly waived such right in writing. Specifically, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no action or proceeding by Bank under any document or instrument evidencing the Indebtedness shall serve to diminish the liability of the Debtor under this Agreement, except to the extent that Bank finally and unconditionally shall have realized indefeasible payment by such action or proceeding.
- 2.19 Pursuant to Section 2856 of the California Civil Code, Debtor waives all rights and defenses arising out of an election of remedies by the Bank, even though that election of remedies, such as a nonjudicial foreclosure with respect to security for a guaranteed obligation, has destroyed Debtor's rights of subrogation and reimbursement against the Borrower.
- 2.20 WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF ANY OTHER WAIVER OR OTHER PROVISION SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, DEBTOR HEREBY ABSOLUTELY, KNOWINGLY, UNCONDITIONALLY, AND EXPRESSLY WAIVES AND AGREES NOT TO ASSERT ANY AND ALL BENEFITS OR DEFENSES ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY UNDER ANY ONE OR MORE OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2799, 2808, 2809, 2810, 2815, 2819, 2820, 2821, 2822, 2825, 2839, 2845, 2848, 2849, AND 2850, CALIFORNIA UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE SECTIONS 3116, 3118, 3119, 3419, 3605, 9610, 9611, 9615, 9617, 9618, 9624, 9625, AND 9627, AND CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE 14 OF PART 4 OF DIVISION 3 OF THE CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE.

3. Collection of Proceeds.

- Debtor agrees to collect and enforce payment of all Collateral until Bank shall direct Debtor to the contrary. 3.1 Immediately upon notice to Debtor by Bank and at all times after that, Debtor agrees to fully and promptly cooperate and assist Bank in the collection and enforcement of all Collateral and to hold in trust for Bank all payments received in connection with Collateral and from the sale, lease or other disposition of any Collateral, all rights by way of suretyship or guaranty and all rights in the nature of a lien or security interest which Debtor now or later has regarding Collateral. Immediately upon and after such notice, Debtor agrees to (a) endorse to Bank and immediately deliver to Bank all payments received on Collateral or from the sale, lease or other disposition of any Collateral or arising from any other rights or interests of Debtor in the Collateral, in the form received by Debtor without commingling with any other funds, and (b) immediately deliver to Bank all property in Debtor's possession or later coming into Debtor's possession through enforcement of Debtor's rights or interests in the Collateral. Debtor irrevocably authorizes Bank or any Bank employee or agent to endorse the name of Debtor upon any checks or other items which are received in payment for any Collateral, and to do any and all things necessary in order to reduce these items to money. Bank shall have no duty as to the collection or protection of Collateral or the proceeds of it, nor as to the preservation of any related rights, beyond the use of reasonable care in the custody and preservation of Collateral in the possession of Bank. Debtor agrees to take all steps necessary to preserve rights against prior parties with respect to the Collateral. Nothing in this Section 3.1 shall be deemed a consent by Bank to any sale, lease or other disposition of any Collateral.
- 3.2 Debtor agrees that immediately upon Bank's request (whether or not any Event of Default exists), the Indebtedness shall be on a "remittance basis" in accordance with the following. In connection therewith, Debtor shall at its sole expense establish and maintain (and Bank, at Bank's option, may establish and maintain at Debtor's expense):
 - (a) A United States Post Office lock box (the "Lock Box"), to which Bank shall have exclusive access and control. Debtor expressly authorizes Bank, from time to time, to remove contents from the Lock Box, for disposition in accordance with this Agreement. Debtor agrees to notify all account debtors and other parties obligated to Debtor that all payments made to Debtor (other than payments by electronic funds transfer) shall be remitted, for the credit of Debtor, to the Lock Box, and Debtor shall include a like statement on all invoices; and
 - (b) A non-interest bearing deposit account with Bank which shall be titled as designated by Bank (the "Cash Collateral Account") to which Bank shall have exclusive access and control. Debtor agrees to notify all account debtors and other parties obligated to Debtor that all payments made to Debtor by electronic funds transfer shall be remitted to the Cash Collateral Account, and Debtor, at Bank's request, shall include a like statement on all invoices. Debtor shall execute all documents and authorizations as required by Bank to establish and maintain the Lock Box and the Cash Collateral Account.

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S

- 5 -





3.3



- All items or amounts which are remitted to the Lock Box, to the Cash Collateral Account, or otherwise delivered by or for the benefit of Debtor to Bank on account of partial or full payment of, or with respect to, any Collateral shall, at Bank's option, (a) be applied to the payment of the Indebtedness, whether then due or not, in such order or at such time of application as Bank may determine in its sole discretion, or, (b) be deposited to the Cash Collateral Account. Debtor agrees that Bank shall not be liable for any loss or damage which Debtor may suffer as a result of Bank's processing of items or its exercise of any other rights or remedies under this Agreement, including without limitation indirect, special or consequential damages, loss of revenues or profits, or any claim, demand or action by any third party arising out of or in connection with the processing of items or the exercise of any other rights or remedies under this Agreement. Debtor agrees to indemnify and hold Bank harmless from and against all such third party claims, demands or actions, and all related expenses or liabilities, including, without limitation, attorney's fees, except to the extent (but only to the extent) caused by Bank's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 4. Defaults, Enforcement and Application of Proceeds.
 - 4.1 The occurrence or existence of any of the following conditions or events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement:
 - (a) Any failure to pay the Indebtedness or any other Idebtedness when due, or such portion of it as may be due, by acceleration or otherwise; or
 - (b) Any failure or neglect to comply with, or breach of or default under, any term or provision of this Agreement; or any failure or neglect to comply with, or breach of or default under, any term or provision of any other agreement or commitment between Borrower, Debtor or any guarantor of any of the Indebtedness ("Guarantor") and Bank, and any such failure, neglect, breach or default continues beyond any applicable grace or cure period (if any) expressly provided with respect thereto; or
 - (c) Any warranty, representation, financial statement, or other information made, given or furnished to Bank by or on behalf of Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor shall be, or shall prove to have been, false or materially misleading when made, given, or furnished; or
 - (d) Any loss, theft, substantial damage or destruction to or of any Collateral, or the issuance or filing of any attachment, levy, garnishment or the commencement of any proceeding in connection with any Collateral or of any other judicial process of, upon or in respect of Borrower, Debtor, any Guarantor, or any Collateral; or
 - (e) Sale or other disposition by Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor of any substantial portion of its assets or property or voluntary suspension of the transaction of business by Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor, or death, dissolution, termination of existence, merger, consolidation, insolvency, business failure, or assignment for the benefit of creditors of or by Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor; or commencement of any proceedings under any state or federal bankruptcy or insolvency laws or laws for the relief of debtors by or against Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor; or the appointment of a receiver, trustee, court appointee, sequestrator or otherwise, for all or any part of the property of Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor; or
 - (f) Bank deems the margin of Collateral insufficient or itself insecure, in good faith believing that the prospect of payment or performance of the Indebtedness or performance of this Agreement is impaired or shall fear deterioration, removal, or waste of Collateral; or
 - (g) Any default or event of default shall occur under any instrument, agreement or other document evidencing, securing or otherwise relating to any of the Indebtedness.
 - 4.2 Upon the occurrence and at any time during the continuance or existence of any Event of Default, Bank may at its discretion and without prior notice to Debtor declare any or all of the Indebtedness to be immediately due and payable, and shall have and may exercise any right or remedy available to it including, without limitation, any one or more of the following rights and remedies:
 - Exercise all the rights and remedies upon default, in foreclosure and otherwise, available to secured parties under the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code and other applicable law;
 - (b) Institute legal proceedings to foreclose upon the lien and security interest granted by this Agreement, to recover judgment for all amounts then due and owing as Indebtedness, and to collect the same out of any Collateral or the proceeds of any sale of it;
 - (c) Institute legal proceedings for the sale, under the judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, of any or all Collateral; and/or
 - (d) Personally or by agents, attorneys, or appointment of a receiver, enter upon any premises where Collateral may then be located, and take possession of all or any of it and/or render it unusable; and without being responsible for loss or damage to such Collateral, hold, operate, sell, ship, reclaim, recover, store, finish, maintain, repair, lease, or dispose of all or any Collateral at one or more public or private sales, leasings or other dispositions, at places (including, without limit, Debtor' premises) and times and on terms and conditions as Bank may deem fit, without any previous demand or advertisement; and except as provided in this Agreement, all notice of sale, lease or other disposition, and advertisement, and other notice or demand, any right or equity of redemption, and any obligation of a prospective purchaser or lessee to inquire as to the power and authority of Bank to sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or as to the application by

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S - 6 -







Bank of the proceeds of sale or otherwise, which would otherwise be required by, or available to Debtor under, applicable law are expressly waived by Debtor to the fullest extent permitted.

At any sale pursuant to this Section 4.2, whether under the power of sale, by virtue of judicial proceedings or otherwise, it shall not be necessary for Bank or a public officer under order of a court to have present physical or constructive possession of Collateral to be sold. The recitals contained in any conveyances and receipts made and given by Bank or the public officer to any purchaser at any sale made pursuant to this Agreement shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, conclusively establish the truth and accuracy of the matters stated (including, without limit, as to the amounts of the principal of and interest on the Indebtedness, the accrual and nonpayment of it and advertisement and conduct of the sale); and all prerequisites to the sale shall be presumed to have been satisfied and performed. Upon any sale of any Collateral, the receipt of the officer making the sale under judicial proceedings or of Bank shall be sufficient discharge to the purchaser for the purchase money, and the purchaser shall not be obligated to see to the application of the money. Any sale of any Collateral under this Agreement shall be a perpetual bar against Debtor with respect to that Collateral. At any sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to this Section 4.2, Bank disclaims all warranties which would otherwise be given under the Uniform Commercial Code, including, without limit, a disclaimer of any warranty relating to title, possession, quiet enjoyment or the like, and Bank may communicate these disclaimers to a purchaser at such disposition. This disclaimer of warranties will not render the sale commercially unreasonable. Bank may, in its discretion, bid and purchase any of the Collateral at any sale pursuant to this Section 4.2.

- 4.3 Debtor shall at the request of Bank, notify the account debtors or obligors of Bank's security interest in the Collateral and direct payment of it to Bank. Bank may, itself, upon the occurrence and at any time during the continuance or existence of any Event of Default, so notify the account debtors or obligors of Bank's security interest in the Collateral and direct such account debtors or obligors to make payments directly to Bank. At the request of Bank, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred, Debtor shall immediately take such actions as the Bank shall request to establish exclusive control (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) by Bank over any Collateral which is of such a nature that perfection of a security interest may be accomplished by control.
- 4.4 The proceeds of any sale or other disposition of Collateral authorized by this Agreement shall be applied by Bank first upon all expenses authorized by the Uniform Commercial Code and all reasonable attorney fees and legal expenses incurred by Bank; the balance of the proceeds of the sale or other disposition shall be applied in the payment of the Indebtedness, first to interest, then to principal, then to remaining Indebtedness and the surplus, if any, shall be paid over to Debtor or to such other person(s) as may be entitled to it under applicable law. Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency, which it shall pay to Bank immediately upon demand. Debtor agrees that Bank shall be under no obligation to accept any noncash proceeds in connection with any sale or disposition of Collateral unless failure to do so would be commercially unreasonable. If Bank agrees in its sole discretion to accept noncash proceeds (unless the failure to do so would be commercially unreasonable), Bank may ascribe any commercially reasonable value to such proceeds. Without limiting the foregoing, Bank may apply any discount factor in determining the present value of proceeds to be received in the future or may elect to apply proceeds to be received in the future only as and when such proceeds are actually received in cash by Bank.
- 4.5 Nothing in this Agreement is intended, nor shall it be construed, to preclude Bank from pursuing any other right or remedy provided by law or in equity for the collection of the Indebtedness or for the recovery of any other sum to which Bank may be entitled for the breach of this Agreement by Debtor. Nothing in this Agreement shall reduce or release in any way any rights or security interests of Bank contained in any existing agreement between Borrower, Debtor or any Guarantor and Bank.
- 4.6 No waiver of default or consent to any act by Debtor shall be effective unless in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Bank. No waiver of any default or forbearance on the part of Bank in enforcing any of its rights under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of any other default or of the same default on a future occasion or of any rights.
- 4.7 Debtor (a) irrevocably appoints Bank or any agent of Bank (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of Debtor (with full power of substitution) in the name, place and stead of, and at the expense of, Debtor and (b) authorizes Bank or any agent of Bank, in its own name, at Debtor's expense, to do any of the following, as Bank, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate:
 - to demand, receive, sue for, and give receipts or acquittances for any moneys due or to become due on any Collateral and to endorse any item representing any payment on or proceeds of the Collateral;
 - to execute and/or file in the name of and on behalf of Debtor all financing statements or other filings deemed necessary or desirable by Bank to evidence, perfect, or continue the security interests granted in this Agreement; and
 - (iii) to do and perform any act on behalf of Debtor permitted or required under this Agreement.
- 4.8 Upon the occurrence and at any time during the continuance or existence of an Event of Default, Debtor also agrees, upon request of Bank, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Bank at any place designated by Bank which is reasonably convenient to Bank and Debtor. Bank may take any and all actions that it deems necessary or appropriate to protect the Collateral and its security interest in the Collateral, and all costs and expenses for the same shall be added to the Indebtedness and shall be payable upon demand. All risks of loss, damage or destruction to the Collateral shall be borne by Debtor.

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S - 7 -



_____PATENT____ REEL: 038265 FRAME: 0008





The following shall be the basis for any finder of fact's determination of the value of any Collateral which is the subject matter of a disposition giving rise to a calculation of any surplus or deficiency under Section 9.615(f) of the Uniform Commercial Code (as in effect on or after July 1, 2001): (a) the Collateral which is the subject matter of the disposition shall be valued in an "as is" condition as of the date of the disposition, without any assumption or expectation that such Collateral will be repaired or improved in any manner; (b) the valuation shall be based upon an assumption that the transferee of such Collateral desires a resale of the Collateral for cash promptly (but no later than 30 days) following the disposition; (c) all reasonable closing costs customarily borne by the seller in commercial sales transactions relating to property similar to such Collateral shall be deducted, including, without limitation, brokerage commissions, tax prorations, attorney's fees, whether inside or outside counsel is used, and marketing costs; (d) the value of the Collateral which is the subject matter of the disposition shall be further discounted to account for any estimated holding costs associated with maintaining such Collateral pending sale (to the extent not accounted for in (c) above), and other maintenance, operational and ownership expenses; and (e) any expert opinion testimony given or considered in connection with a determination of the value of such Collateral must be given by persons having at least 5 years experience in appraising property similar to the Collateral and who have conducted and prepared a complete written appraisal of such Collateral taking into consideration the factors set forth above. The "value" of any such Collateral shall be a factor in determining the amount of proceeds which would have been realized in a disposition to a transferee other than a secured party, a person related to a secured party or a secondary obligor under Section 9.615(f) of the Uniform Commercial Code.

5. Miscellaneous.

49

5.1 Until Bank is advised in writing by Debtor to the contrary, all notices, requests and demands required under this Agreement or by law shall be given to, or made upon, Debtor at the following address:

9918 Via Pasar STREET ADDRESS

<u>San Diego</u>	<u>CA</u>	92126	<u>San Diego</u>
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	COUNTY

- 5.2 Debtor will give Bank not less than ninety (90) days' prior written notice of all contemplated changes in Debtor's name, location, chief executive office, principal place of business, and/or location of any Collateral, but the giving of this notice shall not cure any Event of Default caused by this change.
- 5.3 Bank assumes no duty of performance or other responsibility under any contracts contained within the Collateral.
- 5.4 Bank has the right to sell, assign, transfer, negotiate or grant participations or any interest in, any or all of the Indebtedness and any related obligations, including without limit this Agreement. In connection with the above, but without limiting its ability to make other disclosures to the full extent allowable, Bank may disclose all documents and information which Bank now or later has relating to Debtor, the Indebtedness or this Agreement, however obtained. Debtor further agrees that Bank may provide information relating to this Agreement or relating to Debtor or the Indebtedness to the Bank's parent, affiliates, subsidiaries, and service providers.
- 5.5 In addition to Bank's other rights, any indebtedness owing from Bank to Debtor (including, without limitation, amounts maintained by Debtor as deposit accounts (as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) with Bank) can be set off and applied by Bank on any Indebtedness at any time(s) either before or after maturity or demand without notice to anyone. Any such action shall not constitute (a) acceptance of collateral in discharge of any portion of the Indebtedness, (b) a retention of collateral in satisfaction of an obligation within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code, or (c) if the Indebtedness is secured by California real estate, an action under California Code of Civil Procedure 726.
- 5.6 Debtor, to the extent not expressly prohibited by applicable law, waives any right to require the Bank to: (a) proceed against any person or property; (b) give notice of the terms, time and place of any public or private sale of personal property security held from Borrower or any other person, or otherwise comply with the provisions of Section 9.504 of the Uniform Commercial Code in effect prior to July 1, 2001 or its successor provisions thereafter; or (c) pursue any other remedy in the Bank's power. Debtor waives notice of acceptance of this Agreement and presentment, demand, protest, notice of protest, dishonor, notice of dishonor, notice of default, notice of intent to accelerate or demand payment of any Indebtedness, any and all other notices to which the Debtor might otherwise be entitled, and diligence in collecting any Indebtedness, and agrees that the Bank may, once or any number of times, modify the terms of any Indebtedness, compromise, extend, increase, accelerate, renew or forbear to enforce payment of any or all Indebtedness, or permit Borrower to incur additional Indebtedness, all without notice to Debtor and without affecting in any manner the unconditional obligation of Debtor under this Agreement. Debtor unconditionally and irrevocably waives each and every defense and setoff of any nature which, under principles of guaranty or otherwise, would operate to impair or diminish in any way the obligation of Debtor under this Agreement, and acknowledges that such waiver is by this reference incorporated into each security agreement, collateral assignment, pledge and/or other document from Debtor now or later securing the Indebtedness, and acknowledges that as of the date of this Agreement no such defense or setoff exists. Debtor ratifies and approves all acts of Bank acting in its capacity as Debtor's attorney-in-fact under this Agreement. Neither Bank nor its attorney-in-fact will be liable for any acts or omissions or for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law.
- 5.7 Debtor hereby absolutely, unconditionally, knowingly, and expressly waives any and all rights (whether by subrogation, indemnity, reimbursement, or otherwise) to recover from Borrower or any other person any amounts paid or the value of any Collateral given by Debtor pursuant to this Agreement until such time as all of the Indebtedness has been fully paid.

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S







- 5.8 In the event that applicable law shall obligate Bank to give prior notice to Debtor of any action to be taken under this Agreement, Debtor agrees that a written notice given to Debtor at least ten (10) days before the date of the act shall be reasonable notice of the act and, specifically, reasonable notification of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale, lease, or other disposition is to be made, unless a shorter notice period is reasonable or threatens to decline speedily in value). A notice shall be deemed to be given under this Agreement when delivered to Debtor or when placed in an envelope addressed to Debtor and deposited, with postage prepaid, in a post office or official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service or delivered to an overnight courier. The mailing shall be by overnight courier, certified, or first class mail.
- 5.9 Notwithstanding any prior revocation, termination, surrender, or discharge of this Agreement in whole or in part, the effectiveness of this Agreement shall automatically continue or be reinstated, as the case may be, in the event that any payment received or credit given by Bank in respect of the Indebtedness is returned, disgorged, or rescinded under any applicable law, including, without limitation, bankruptcy or insolvency laws, in which case this Agreement, shall be enforceable against Debtor as if the returned, disgorged, or rescinded payment or credit had not been received or given by Bank, and whether or not Bank relied upon this payment or credit or changed its position as a consequence of it. In the event of continuation or reinstatement of this Agreement, Debtor agrees upon demand by Bank to execute and deliver to Bank those documents which Bank determines are appropriate to further evidence (in the public records or otherwise) this continuation or reinstatement, although the failure of Debtor to do so shall not affect in any way the reinstatement or continuation.
- 5.10 This Agreement and all the rights and remedies of Bank under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Bank's successors and assigns and to any other holder who derives from Bank title to or an interest in the Indebtedness or any portion of it, and shall bind Debtor and the heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of Debtor. Nothing in this Section 5.10 is deemed a consent by Bank to any assignment by Debtor.
- 5.11 If there is more than one Debtor, each Debtor agrees that all undertakings, warranties and covenants made by Debtor and all rights, powers and authorities given to or conferred upon Bank are made or given jointly and severally, and each reference to the term Debtor shall mean each and every Debtor a party hereto, individually and collectively, jointly and severally.
- 5.12 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all terms in this Agreement have the meanings assigned to them in Division 9 (or, absent definition in Division 9, in any other Division) of the Uniform Commercial Code, as those meanings may be amended, supplemented, revised or replaced from time to time. "Uniform Commercial Code" means the California Uniform Commercial Code, as amended, supplemented, revised or replaced from time to time. "Uniform Commercial Code" means the California Uniform Commercial Code, as amended, supplemented, revised or replaced from time to time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties intend that the terms used herein which are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code have, at all times, the broadest and most inclusive meanings possible. Accordingly, if the Uniform Commercial Code is effect on the date of this Agreement, then such term, as used herein, shall be given such broadened meaning. If the Uniform Commercial Code shall in the future be amended or held by a court to define any term used herein, as used herein, shall be given such broadened meaning. If the Uniform Commercial Code shall in the future be amended or held by a court to define any term used herein as used herein, shall be given such broadened meaning. If the Uniform Commercial Code shall in the future be amended or held by a court to define any term used herein commercial Code in effect on the date of this Agreement, such amendment or holding shall be disregarded in defining terms used in this Agreement.
- 5.13 No single or partial exercise, or delay in the exercise, of any right or power under this Agreement, shall preclude other or further exercise of the rights and powers under this Agreement. The unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of Debtor and Bank with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Debtor and an authorized officer of Bank. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.
- 5.14 To the extent that any of the Indebtedness is payable upon demand, nothing contained in this Agreement shall modify the terms and conditions of that Indebtedness nor shall anything contained in this Agreement prevent Bank from making demand, without notice and with or without reason, for immediate payment of any or all of that Indebtedness at any time(s), whether or not an Event of Default has occurred.
- 5.15 Debtor represents and warrants that Debtor's exact name is the name set forth in this Agreement. Debtor further represents and warrants the following and agrees that Debtor is, and at all times shall be, located in the following place:

Debtor is a registered organization which is organized under the laws of one of the states comprising the United States (e.g. corporation, limited partnership, registered limited liability partnership or limited liability company), and Debtor is located (as determined pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code) in the state under the laws of which it was organized, which is (state): <u>California</u>.

The Collateral, and Debtor's books and records pertaining to the Collateral, is located at and shall be maintained at the following location(s) and/or the location(s) identified on an Exhibit attached hereto (if any):

9918 Via Pasar STREET ADDRESS

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S

-9-



)		
<u>San Diego</u>	<u>CA</u>	<u>92126</u>	<u>San Diego</u>
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	COUNTY

- 5.16 A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code and may be filed by Bank in any filing office.
- 5.17 This Agreement shall be terminated only by the filing of a termination statement in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code.
- 5.18 Debtor agrees to reimburse the Bank upon demand for any and all costs and expenses (including, without limit, court costs, legal expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, whether inside or outside counsel is used, whether or not suit is instituted and, if suit is instituted, whether at the trail court level, appellate level, in a bankruptcy, probate or administrative proceeding or otherwise) incurred in enforcing or attempting to enforce this Agreement or any of the duties or obligations of Debtor under this Agreement or in establishing, determining, continuing or defending the validity or priority of Bank's security interest under this Agreement or in exercising or attempting to this Security Agreement.
- 5.19 All payments to be made hereunder by Debtor shall be made in lawful money of the United States of America at the time of payment, shall be made in immediately available funds, and shall be made without deduction (whether for taxes or otherwise) or offset.
- 5.20 No right or remedy under this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every right and remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to any and every other right or remedy given under this Agreement, under any other agreement(s) and those provided by law or in equity. No exercise by Bank of one right or remedy shall be deemed to be an election. No delay or omission by Bank to exercise any right under this Agreement shall impair any such right nor be construed to be a waiver thereof. No failure on the part of Bank to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.
- 5.21 Debtor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the references to Borrower set forth herein shall be applicable to the extent that Debtor and Borrower are not the same person or entity.
- 6. DEBTOR AND BANK ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IS A CONSTITUTIONAL ONE, BUT THAT IT MAY BE WAIVED UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH PARTY, AFTER CONSULTING (OR HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT) WITH COUNSEL OF THEIR CHOICE, KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY, AND FOR THEIR MUTUAL BENEFIT WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION REGARDING THE PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT OF, OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO, THIS AGREEMENT OR THE INDEBTEDNESS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTOR:

Mission Technology Group, Inc., a California Corporation

Randy Johes

Title: Chief Executive Officer

FOR BANK USE ONLY:

Borrower(s):

Mission Technology Group, Inc., a California Corporation

Dynamic Security Agreement

DYNSECAGRMT 70038-15-0-S

	C FINANCING STATEMENT					
-	LOW INSTRUCTIONS		l			•
	Corporation Service Company					
	00-858-5294					
9. E	MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional)					
	END ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)					
	Corporation Service Company					•
	01 ADLAI STEVENSON DRIVE				ER: 49607950002	
	PRINGFIELD, IL 62703 JSA				4/2015 14:48	
					ELECTRONICALLY FOR S FOR CA FILING OFFICE	
1. D	EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only <u>one</u> Debtor name (1e or 1o) (use exect, full name; do t	nol omit, modify, or abbreviate a				
	line 1b, leave all of ttem 1 blank, check here 🛄 and provide the Individual Deblor inform					
OR	12. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Mission Technology Group, Inc.					
01	15. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITION/	AL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
	wiling address 18 Via Pasar	cm San Diego		STATE CA	POSTAL CODE 92126	COUNTRY USA
	EBTOR'S NAME: Provide only <u>gros</u> Debtor name (2a or 2b) (use exact, full name; do r					e name will not fit
ì	line 2b, leave all of Item 2 blank, check here 💭 and provide the Individual Debtor inform 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	ation in item 10 of the Financing) Statemani Addendu	m (Horm UC)		
OR	20. NDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITIONAL NAME(S)MITIAL(S)	
2c. N	LAILING ADDRESS	СПУ		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
3. S	ECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SECURED PA	ARTY): Provide only <u>one</u> Secure	d Party name (3a or:	35)		1
	3a ORGANIZATION'S NAME Comprice Bank					
OR	30, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITIONAL NAME(SYNITIAL(S)		SUFFIX
	alling address 200 Six Mile Road, MC 7578			STATE MI	POSTAL CODE 48152	COUNTRY
	QLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral:				1	1
A. (personal property of Debtor whether presently existing or t	vereafter created or ac	cquired, and w	herever	located, Including, bu	.t not
lim	ited to: (a) all accounts (including health-care-insurance rec	eivables), chattel pap	xer (including)	tangible	and electronic chatte	4
pat	er), deposit accounts, documents (including negotiable doc	uments), equipment (including all a	COESSION	is and additions there	10),
ger	eral intangibles (including payment intangibles and softwar entory (including all goods held for sale or lesse or to be fur	e), goods (including) misbed under a contr	not of service	andinch	including promissory	y notesy,
linv Irec	entory (including an goods had for she or lease or to be run ossessions), investment property (including securities and s	ecurities entitlements	s), letter of cre	dit rights	money, and all of	
De	btor's books and records with respect to any of the foregoing	g, and the computers	and equipmen	t contair	ing said books and r	ecords; (b)
all	common law and statutory copyrights and copyright registri	ations, applications fo	or registration,	now exi	isting or hereafter ari	sing,
in 1	he United States of America or in any foreign jurisdiction, o	obtained or to be obta	Bined on of in (connecti	on with any or the	
		Ad them 17 and instructions)	1 being administr	ered by a De	cadent's Personal Representati	va
	heck only if applicable and check only one box. Collateral b their in a Trust (acc UCC1		1		k only if applicable and check o	
63. Check <u>only</u> I applicable and check <u>only</u> one box: Public-Finance TransactionManufactured-Home TransactionA Debtor is a Transmitting Utility						
7. A	Public-Finance Transaction Manufactured-Home Transaction A Debtor is TERNATIVE DESIGNATION (It applicable): Lessee/Lessor Consignee/Con	nsignor Sellen/Buyer (Bales/Balor		loensor	
в. C	PTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:					
97	119 : Mission Technology Group, Inc. [100478186]	•				

FILING OFFICE COPY

Page 2						
UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM						
 NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR: Same as line 1a or 1b on Financing Statement; if line 1b was Debter name did not lit, check here 1	left blank be	causs individual				
BE ORGANIZATION'S NAME Mission Technology Group, Inc.	· <u> </u>					
аналар улаанын — түү чил туучуул тоорон — 18 МАКК түүнэээн улаан улаан улаан улаан улаан олоо олоо олоо олоо олоо олоо олоо						
SO. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME				١		
FIRST PERSONAL NAME					•	
ADDITIONAL NAME(SYMITTAL(S)	A61	SUFFIX			ER: 49607950002	
					ELECTRONICALLY FO S FOR CA FILING OFFI	
0. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide (10a or 10b) only ong additional Debtor name or Debtor modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name) and enter the mailing address in the	r name inali (10c	ska nat fitiln line 1 b or	26 of the Financing S	lalement (Fo	om UCC1) (use exact, full re	ame; do nat omit,
102. ORGANIZATION'S NAME		A. A				
106. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME						
INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME						
INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S/INITIAL(S)						SUFFIX
OC. MAILING ADDRESS	СПY			STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
1. TADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME & TASSIGNOR SEC	URED P	ARTY'S NAME: F	rovide only <u>one</u> name	(11e or 11t)	
11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME						
DR 116. INDMDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)		AL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
1 C MAILING ADDRESS	CITY			STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
2. ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR ITEM 4 (collaterei): orgoing, or any parts thereof or any underlying or componen- all rights to renew or extend such copyrights and the right (bu- he name of the Debtor for past, present and future infringeme arvice names and the goodwill associated therewith, together rademarks and the right (but not the obligation) of Secured P present and future infringements of trademark; (d) all (i) pater frademark Office or any similar office of any foreign jurisdic imitation, the inventions and improvements described and cla icensor or licensee, (iii) income, royalties, damages, payment ander and with respect thereto, including, without limitation,	It not the ents of c r with th barty to s nts and p stion, an aimed th ts, accound damage	e obligation) o opyright, (c) a e right to tradi- ue in its own patent applicat d interests und parein, (ii) lice unts and accou	If Secured Party all trademarks, emark and all r name and/or in tions filled in th der patent licen nase pertaining unts receivable ts for past, pres	y to sue service ights to the name United se agree to any now or	in its own name an marks, trade names renew or extend su re of the Debtor for States Patent and ments, including, v patent whether Deb hereafter due and/o	d/orin and past, vithout storis r payable
3 This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL E RECORDS (If applicable)	STATE	C. covers timb	er to be cut 💭 co	stxa-ca anov	icted collateral III is file	d as a future filing
 Name and address of RECORD OWNER of real estate described in itsm 16 (f Deblor does not have a record interest); 		16. Description of r	eal estate:			
		•				
7. MISCELLANEOUS:						

FILING OFFICE COPY

,

٠

,

ige 3							• •
-							• •
ICC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDEND	MUM						
NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR: Same as fine 1a or 1b on Financing Statement; I	Ins the use left block be	an an an Inseth sinds and					
Debtor name dia not fit, check have The The of the on Pritancing Suscement, in	anne i d' wara sipt praire, pr						
BE ORGANIZATION'S NAME							
Mission Technology Group, Inc.							
90. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME							
FIRST PERSONAL NAME							
			DOCUME		3ER: 4960795	i0002	
ADDITIONAL NAME(SYNTTTAL(S)		SUFFIX			ELECTRONIC		
DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide (10a or 10b) only one editional Debtor nam modify, or abbrevizes any part of the Debtor's name) and enter the mailing add	ne or Debtor name that -	aid nat fit in line to ar					
102. ORGANIZATION'S NAME							
106. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	<u> </u>				, , , , ,		
INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME							
INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)					- F		SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		1999-1997 - 1999-1997 - 1999-1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997	STATE	POSTAL CODE	2	COUNTRY
CADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME or CASSIGN	IOR SECURED P	ARTY'S NAME: P	rovide only one nam	e (11e or 11	»)		1
11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME			* 6000000				
				1			1000000
11b. INDMIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRSTE	ERSONAL NAME		ADDITION	AL NAME(S)ANITI	IAL(3)	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS	CILA			STATE	POSTAL CODE	;	COUNTRY
ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR ITEM 4 (collateral):				1	1		<u> </u>
i) right (but not the obligation) to sue in the name of	f Debtor and/or	in the name of	Secured Part	y for pas	t, present an	id future	
friggements thereof. (v) rights corresponding thereby	o throughout the	eworld in all i	urisolictions ir	i which s	uch patents	have been	n
sued or applied for, and (vi) reissues, divisions, cont	tinuations, rena	vais, extension	is and continu	ations ir	+part with r	ESPECT TO	any
the foregoing; and (e) any and all cash proceeds an surance proceeds, and all supporting obligations and	d/or noncesh pli	oceaos or any	or the foregoi	ng, inclu	iang, withou Il terms abou	vohavet	un, he
anings given to them in the California Uniform Co	mmercial Code	as amended o	r supplement	ed from t	timetotime		
				•			
T	IN SEAL COTATE	14. This FINANCIN	G STATEMENT:				
) This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in RECORDS (if explicable)			rtobacut C. c	overs as -extr	acted collateral	Li la filod al	s a fixture filing
Name and address of RECORD OWNER of rest estate described in fiem 16 does not have a record interest):	(if Debtor	16. Description of n	zi estalo:	,			
MISCELLANEOUS:	<u></u>	L					· · · · ·
							, <u></u>

FILING OFFICE COPY

.

. 1	PROOF OF SERVICE CCP § 1013(a)
2	I, RACEL BARLONGO, hereby state and declare as follows:
3	1. I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18-years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is 2500 Broadway, Suite F-125, Santa Monica, California 90404.
5	2. On March 17, 2016, I served the document(s) described as:
6	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY
7	on the interested parties to this action by placing the true copy(ies) thereof enclosed in sealed
. 8	envelopes addressed as follows:
9	MISSION TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. dba MAGMA Attn: Randy Jones, Chief Executive Officer
10	9918 VIA PASAR SAN DIEGO, CA 92126
11	[X] (By Mail) I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing
12 13	correspondence for mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. postal service with postage fully prepaid on that same day in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than 1-day after
14	date of deposit for mailing affidavit.
15	[] (By Overnight Delivery) I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for overnight delivery by an express service carrier. It is deposited with a facility regularly maintained by an express service carrier on that same day in the ordinary course
. 16	of business, in an envelope or package designated by the express service carrier with delivery fees paid.
17 18	[X] (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
19	[] (Federal) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.
20	Executed on March 17, 2016, at Santa Monica, California.
21	\sim
22 23	RAÇEL BARLONGO
23	
24	
25	
20	
28	
	PATENT
RECOR	DED: 03/25/2016 REEL: 038265 FRAME: 0015

RECORDED: 03/25/2016

.

.